

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MENDOCINO RAILWAY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACK AINSWORTH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AVERY G. RANUM
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Interest of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. The circuits' confusion over <i>Colorado River</i> is itself a barrier to federal court review | 5 |
| II. The Question Presented is vitally important and frequently recurring | 11 |
| A. <i>Colorado River</i> and other "prudential" doctrines short-circuit accountability | 11 |
| B. Governments frequently invoke such doctrines to avoid federal court review | 15 |
| Conclusion | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>835 Hinesburg Road, LLC v.</i> <i>City of South Burlington</i> , No. 23-218, 2023 WL 7383146 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2023)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>Alabama v. California</i> , 145 S. Ct. 757 (2025) | 14 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | 9-10, 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) | 13 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) | 3, 5-6, 13-15 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) | 13 |
| <i>De Cisneros v. Younger</i> , 871 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Edge Investment, LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 927 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> , 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Jimco, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1988) | 7 |
| <i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024) | 2 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 11 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>GeLab Cosmetics LLC v. Zhuhai Aobo Cosmetics Co.</i> , 99 F.4th 424 (7th Cir. 2024)..... | 7 |
| <i>Healthcare Company Ltd. v. Upward Mobility, Inc.</i> , 784 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) | 16 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) | 9-10 |
| <i>Huon v. Johnson & Bell, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011) | 8-9 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Fin. Corp. v. Callison</i> , 844 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 11-12 |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) | 1, 5, 16-17 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 12-13 |
| <i>Lemon Bay Cove, LLC v. United States</i> , 160 Fed. Cl. 593 (2022) | 19 |
| <i>Lemon Bay LLC v. United States</i> , No. 22-2242, 2024 WL 959732 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 6, 2024) | 19 |
| <i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) | 2, 15 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) | 14 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 5-6 |
| <i>Murphy v. Uncle Ben’s, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1999) | 8-9 |
| <i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 637 F. App’x 812 (5th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Nazario-Lugio v. Caribevision Holdings, Inc.</i> , 670 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021) | 1, 5, 17, 21 |
| <i>Profile Mfg., Inv. v. Kress</i> , 22 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger</i> , 604 U.S. 22 (2025) | 10-11 |
| <i>Ryan v. Johnson</i> , 115 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) | 1 |
| <i>Saucier v. Aviva Life & Annuity Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024) | 12 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) | 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Spectra Comms. Grp., LLC v. City of Cameron</i> , 806 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) | 15 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 12 |
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) | 1 |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) | 2 |
| <i>Taveras v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 89 F.4th 1279 (11th Cir. 2024)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021) | 14 |
| <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) | 1 |
| <i>Vill. of Westerfield v. Welch's</i> , 170 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 6, 8-9 |
| <i>vonRosenberg v. Lawrence</i> , 849 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Wakaya Perfection, LLC v. Youngevity Int'l, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018) | 1 |
| <i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) | 1 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>Youell v. Exxon Corp.,</i> 48 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 1..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. amends. I-IX..... | 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 12 |
| Statutes: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 4, 12, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2283..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 4, 13, 16-17 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison) | 12 |
| The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)..... | 14 |
| Gallogly, Owen W., Note, Colorado River <i>Abstention: A Practical Reassessment,</i> 106 Va. L. Rev. 199 (2020) | 6 |
| Hessick III, F. Andrew, <i>The Common Law of Federal Question Jurisdiction,</i> 60 Ala. L. Rev. 895 (2009) | 12-13 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>835 Hinesburg Road, LLC v. City of South Burlington</i> , No. 23-1045 (cert. denied Oct. 7, 2024) | 20 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Lemon Bay Cove, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 24-134 (cert. denied Oct. 7, 2024)..... | 18-19 |
